

C.A. No. 24-0682

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,  
*Appellant*

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY  
*Appellee*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia in case No.  
24-0682, Judge Samuel L. Wotus

Brief of Appellant, STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

    A. Regulatory Framework..... 2

    B. The Vandalia Generating Station and Little Green Run Impoundment..... 4

    C. The Closure Plan and Permit..... 5

    D. SCCRAP's Environmental Concerns..... 6

    E. District Court Proceedings..... 7

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**..... 9

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... 11

**ARGUMENT**..... 12

    I. ComGen's Discharge of PFOS and PFBS from Outlet 001 Constitutes an Unpermitted Discharge Under the Clean Water Act Because These Pollutants Were Neither Disclosed During the Permitting Process nor Within the Reasonable Contemplation of the Permitting Authority..... 12

        A. Nondisclosure During the Permitting Process Exempts a Discharge From NPDES Permit Shield Protection..... 12

        B. ComGen Cannot Otherwise Claim Protection Under the Permit Shield Doctrine..... 14

    II. The Court Owes Deference to Its Own Decision Adopting Piney Run and to the EPA's Guidance on Unpermitted Discharges in Light of the Supreme Court's Decision in Loper Bright..... 16

        A. The Twelfth Circuit's Adoption of Piney Run Remains Binding Precedent Despite Loper Bright..... 16

            1. Loper Bright Expressly Preserves Prior Holdings That Found Specific Agency Actions Lawful..... 16

2.	Application of Piney Run to ComGen's PFOS and PFBS Discharges.....	18
B.	The EPA's Guidance on Unpermitted Discharges Warrants Skidmore Deference.....	20
III.	SCCRAP Has Standing to Challenge ComGen's Coal Ash Closure Plan Because Its Members Meet the Requirements of Constitutional Standing.....	22
A.	SCCRAP Has Demonstrated an Injury-in-Fact Through Aesthetic and Recreational Injuries to Its Members.....	23
B.	SCCRAP Has Established Traceability Through Specific Evidence of Contamination and Redressability Through Its Requested Relief.....	24
C.	Congress' and The EPA's Explicit Intent For Citizen Suits To Be The Primary Enforcement Mechanism Supports Standing.....	26
IV.	IV. SCCRAP May Pursue an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Claim Related to Little Green Run Impoundment.....	27
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	1
Chemical Manufacturers Association v. NRDC, 470 U.S. 125 (1985).....	19, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Cnty of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	2
<i>Courtland Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. CV 2:18-cv-01230, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174306, (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023).....	10, 28
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 256 F.3d 281, (5th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Dague v. Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343, (2nd Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	23, 25
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	23, 25
<i>Green v. Perry</i> , 2024 WL 4993356 (D. Colo. Dec. 05, 2024).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Commission</i> ,	

432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977).....	22
<i>In re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605, 1998 WL 284964 (EPA 1998).....	14
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248, (3rd Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Lathram v. Snow</i> , 336 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Long Island Care at Home v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158, 170-171 (2007).....	18, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Maine People's Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277, (1st Cir. 2006).....	10, 28, 29, 30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Meghrig v. Kfc W.</i> , 516 U.S. 479, (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , No. CV 1:22-00382-KD-B, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1739 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4. 2024)....	23, 26
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Parris v. 3M Company</i> , 595 F.Supp.3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , MD, 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	17, 18, 21, 22

<i>Vill. of Riverdale v. 138th St. Joint Venture</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 760, (Ill. Nor. Dist. Ct. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 120 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2024).....	29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	29
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140, 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)-(c).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1367.....	26, 27
42 U.S.C.S. § 6972.....	3, 26, 27, 28, 29

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 257.101.....	
--------------------------	--

40 C.F.R. § 257.102(b)(2)(i).....

40 C.F.R. § 257.102(d).....

**Other Authorities**

80 Fed. Reg. 21,302.....

80 Fed. Reg. 21,311.....

80 Fed. Reg. 21,427.....

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....
